



\$~28

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 490/2025
ORIENT ELECTRIC LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pranav Chadha, Advocate

versus

POLYCAB INDIA LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Chatt Opadhyay and Ms.
Rohini Roy, Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

19.09.2025

IA no. 23406/2025 by the defendant for seeking condonation of delay of 89 days in filing the written statement.

1. Ld. counsel for the defendant accepts notice and presses for an opportunity to file response. Let the same be filed within 3 weeks and a rejoinder, if any, be filed with 10 days of receiving an advance copy of the reply. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

IA no. 23497/2025 by the defendant for seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing a reply to IA no. 12616/2025.

2. Ld. counsel for the defendant accepts notice and presses for an opportunity to file response. Let the same be filed within a week. Put up again for arguments on 06.10.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025