



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 490/2025
ORIENT ELECTRIC LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Raghavi Shukla, Advocate

versus

POLYCAB INDIA LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Srivastava, Rohini
Roy, Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

06.10.2025

IA no. 23406/2025 by the defendant for seeking condonation of delay of 89 days in filing the written statement.

1. Reply has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that reply shall be filed within the timeline indicated on 19.09.2025. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

IA no. 23497/2025 by the defendant for seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing a reply to IA no. 12616/2025.

2. Reply has not been filed on behalf of the plaintiff within the timeline indicated. Final opportunity is granted to file the reply by 13.10.2025 failing which the right to file a reply shall stand closed without any further orders. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 490/2025

3. Written statement is yet to be brought on record since the



same is suffering from delay and for which an IA is pending consideration.

4. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 16.10.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 16.10.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 6, 2025/sk