



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 490/2025 & I.A. 12616/2025, I.A. 30048/2025**

ORIENT ELECTRIC LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shubham Niwas, Advocate

versus

POLYCAB INDIA LIMITEDDefendant

**Through: Mr. Abhay Chattopadhyay, Mr.
Abhishek Shrivastava and Mr.
Amritansh Jha, Advocates**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 18.12.2025

I.A. 30048/2025 (for condonation of delay)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant states that he has no objection to the relief prayed for.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the replication is directed to be taken on record.
4. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 12616/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he filed his rejoinder, however, there has been some delay
6. At his oral request, the delay is condoned and the rejoinder is directed to be taken on record.



7. The pleadings in this application are complete.
8. Parties are directed to file their written Note of arguments not exceeding five (5) pages one (1) week prior to the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 490/2025

9. Plaintiff will file the Joint Document Schedule within a period of four (4) weeks.
10. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for completion of admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on **30.01.2026**.
11. List the matter for hearing the injunction application and case management hearing on **13.04.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/rhc