



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 490/2025**
ORIENT ELECTRIC LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Srishti Gupta, Mr. Shubham
Niwas, Advocates

Versus

POLYCAB INDIA LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhay Chattopadhyay,
Ms. Rohini Roy, Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
22.12.2025

I.A. 32166/2025 filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 25 days in filing of the rejoinder to the interim injunction application.

1. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the present application has become infructuous as the delay has already been condoned by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 18.12.2025.
2. In view of the submissions, present IA stands **disposed off being infructuous.**

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 22, 2025/sk